# CITY OF NORMAN MAINTENANCE BOND

Bond #CNB-32418-00

Know all men by these presents thatEMC Services, LLC	, as Principal, and						
under the laws of the State of Texas, and authorized to transact business SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF NORMAN, a Municip of Oklahoma, herein called CITY, in the sum of One Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand and 00/100 DOLLARS (\$156,384.00), such sum being equal to the contract price at of one year from the date of the acceptance of the below described improvement payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their he successors and assigns, jointly and severally.	, a corporation organized in the State of Oklahoma, as all Corporation of the State Three Hundred Eighty-Four and being in force for a period ts by the City Council for the eirs, executors, administrators,						
WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, being on the following project:	ng the lowest and best bidder						
BID 1819-9 – Bart Conner Drive Channel Repair							
has entered into a written CONTRACT ( <u>K-1819-11</u> ) with the CITY OF NORM, 20 for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CO herein by references as if fully set forth; and,	IAN, dated this day of ONTRACT being incorporated						
WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the CITY the PRINCIPAL is require maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to inch hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.	ed to furnish to the CITY a ude the terms and provisions						
NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, ountil it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from CITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure traccepted; all for a period of one (1) year from the date of the written final accept obligation shall be null and void. The amount of the Maintenance Bond shall be 10 Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.	or failure to protect new work in the CITY or expense to the to protect new work until it is stance by the CITY, then this						
Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCI needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding pafter the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United S Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PR jointly and severally be liable to the CITY for the cost and expense for making such rethe said construction.	aragraph, within ten (10) days tates Post Office at Norman, INCIPAL and SURETY shall						
It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no contract and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shat the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.	changes or alterations in said all have the effect of releasing						
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative and the SURETY has caused these presents to be executed by its authorized representative and the seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized representative and the seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized representative.	esentative(s), on the day of ecuted in its name its corporate						

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)  ATTEST:  Witness  Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Principal Signed:  Authorized Representative  Title: Sull Elizopto, Pres  Address: 1400 SW 56th, Oklahoma City, OK 73119
	Telephone:405-605-8131
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)  ATTEST:  Wency/blle	Surety: Insurors Indemnity Company  Signed: Authorized Representative
	Printed: Lisa K. Sherman Authorized Representative
	Title: Attorney-in-Fact
	Address: 225 S. Fifth Street, Waco TX 76702
	Telephone: 800-933-7444
CORPORATI	E ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF <u>Okjahoma</u> ) ) ss: COUNTY OF <u>Cleveland</u> )	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge Sau Sizondo, President (Pasident a(n) corporation, on behalf of the corporation.	before me this 13th day of Septemper, 2018, by Name and Title), of EMC Services, LC.
WITNESS my hand and seal this 13th day of	ONDA DA ONLA
My Commission Expires:  04/06/30	Notary Public  # 16003576  EXP. 04/06/20  OKLAHAMINI

# INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF )		
COUNTY OF		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me (Name and T	this day of	_, 20, by
a(n) corporation.		
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of _	, 20	
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public	
————————		
PARTNERSHIP A	CKNOWLEDGEMENT	
STATE OF)		
STATE OF) ss:  COUNTY OF)		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before (Name and Titof, a partnership.	fore me this day of tle)	, 20, by (partner/agent) on behalf
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	, 20	
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public	
CITY OF NORMAN		
Approved as to form and legality this 20 day of 2	September, 2018	
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this	City Attorney	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk	Mayor	



## POWER OF ATTORNEY of INSURORS INDEMNITY COMPANY Waco, Texas

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: Number: CNB-32418-00 That INSURORS INDEMNITY COMPANY, Waco, Texas, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, and authorized and licensed to do business in the State of Texas and the United States of America, does hereby make, constitute and appoint Lisa K. Sherman of the City of Oklahoma City, State of OK as Attorney in Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred upon him to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety and as its act and deed, all of the following classes of document, to-wit: Indemnity, Surety and Undertakings that may be desired by contract, or may be given in any action or proceeding in any court of law or equity; Indemnity in all cases where indemnity may be lawfully given and with full power and authority to execute consents and waivers to modify or change or extend any bond or document executed for this Company. INSURORS INDEMNITY COMPANY Dave E. Talbert, President State of Texas County of McLennan On the 11th day of November, 2014, before me a Notary Public in the State of Texas, personally appeared Dave E. Talbert and Tammy Tieperman, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they executed the above Power of Attorney in their capacities as President, and Corporate Secretary, respectively, of Insurors Indemnity Company, and acknowledged said Power of Attorney to be the voluntary act and deed of the Company. Sherri Carnes tary Public, State of Texas My Comm. Exp. 5/21/21 Notary ID 223589-7 Notary Public, State of Texas Insurors Indemnity Company certifies that this Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions of the Company adopted by the Board of Directors on November 11, 2014: RESOLVED, that all bonds, undertakings, contracts or other obligations may be executed in the name of the Company by persons appointed as Attorney in Fact pursuant to a Power of Attorney issued in accordance with these Resolutions. Said Power of Attorney shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company either by the Chairman and CEO or the President, under their respective designation. The signature of such officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney, and, unless subsequently revoked and subject to any limitation set forth therein, any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is validly attached. RESOLVED, that Attorneys in Fact shall have the power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company and to attach the seal of the Company to any and all bonds and undertakings, and any such instrument executed by such Attorneys in Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by an Executive Officer and sealed and attested to by the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company. I, Tammy Tieperman, Secretary of Insurors Indemnity Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true excerpt from the Resolutions of the said Company as adopted by its Board of Directors on November 11, 2014, and that this Resolution is in full force and effect. I certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and has not been revoked. In Witness Whereof, I have set my hand and the seal of INSURORS INDEMNITY COMPANY on this day of

NOTE: IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTION REGARDING THE VALIDITY OR WORDING OF THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY, PLEASE CALL 800 933 7444 OR WRITE TO US AT P. O. BOX 2683, WACO, TEXAS 76702-2683 OR EMAIL US AT

CONFIRMATION@INSURORS.COM.



P&C 877 282 1625 Bonds 800 933 7444 225 South Fifth Street PO Box 2683 Waco, Texas 76702-2683

#### IMPORTANT NOTICE - AVISO IMPORTANTE

To obtain information or make a complaint:

You may call Insurors Indemnity Company's toll-free telephone number for information or to make a complaint at:

1-800-933-7444

You may also write to Insurors Indemnity Company at:

P.O. Box 2683 Waco, TX 76702-2683 Or 225 South Fifth Street Waco, TX 76701

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverages, rights or complaints at

1-800-252-3439

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance at:

Consumer Protection (111-1A) P.O. Box 149091 Austin, TX 78714-9091 Fax: 512-490-1007

Web: http://www.tdi.texas.gov

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

#### PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES:

Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim, you should contact the agent or the company first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

#### ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR POLICY:

This notice is for information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached document.

Para obtener informacion o para someter una queja:

Usted puede llamar al numero de telefono gratis de Insurors Indemnity Company's para informacion o para someter una queja al

1-800-933-7444

Usted tanbien puede escribir a Insurors Indemnity Company:

P.O. Box 2683 Waco, TX 76702-2683 O 225 South Fifth Street Waco, TX 76701

Puede comunicarse con el Departamento de Seguros de Texas para obtener informacion acerca de companias, coberturas, derechos o quejas al

1-800-252-3439

Puede escribir al Departamento de Seguros de Texas:

Consumer Protection (111-1A) P.O. Box 149091 Austin, TX 78714-9091 Fax: 512-490-1007

Web: http://www.tdi.texas.gov

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

#### DISPUTAS SOBRE PRIMAS O RECLAMOS:

Si tiene una disputa concemiente a su prima o a un reclamo, debe comunicarse con el agente o la compania primero. Si no se resuelve la disputa, puede entonces comunicarse con el departamento (TDI).

#### UNA ESTE AVISO A SU POLIZA:

Este aviso es solo para proposito de informacion y no se convierte en parte o condicion del documento adjunto.



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/10/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the noticy/les) must be endorsed. If SURROGATION IS WAIVED

th	e terms and conditions of the policy entificate holder in lieu of such endor	, certa	in p	olicies may require an end	lorsement. A sta	tement on th			
PROI	DUCER			C	ONTACT Amy Woo	odward			
Ins	surance Agency of Mid Amer	ica I	nc	P	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (405) 691-0016 FAX (A/C, No): (405)				691-0415
10009 S Penn, Building E				Ē	E-MAIL ADDRESS: AWOODWARD@MIDAMERICAINC.COM				
PC	P O Box 890300				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				NAIC#
Ok1	Oklahoma City OK 73189			IN	INSURER A: Ohio Security Ins Co				24082
INSU	RED			IN	INSURER B:				
EMC	MC Services, LLC INSURER C:								
140	0 SW 56th Street			IN	INSURER D :				
				IN	NSURER E :				
Okl	ahoma City OK 73	L19		IN	SURER F :				
CO	/ERAGES CER	TIFICA	ATE	NUMBER:2017	146		REVISION NUMBER	₹:	
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.									
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SI		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	1,000,000
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							e) \$	1,000,000
			BKS57620731		11/14/2017	7 11/14/2018	MED EXP (Any one person	) \$	5,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	Y \$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP A	GG \$	2,000,000
	OTHER:							\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
A X	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person	on) \$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS		BAS57620731		11/14/2017	7 11/14/2018		dent) \$	
	X NON-OWNED						PROPERTY DAMAGE	S	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

XWS57620731

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN City of Norman ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 201-C West Gray Norman, OK 73069 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Kyle Reser/AW

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

11/14/2017 11/14/2018

PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)

EACH OCCURRENCE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$

single limit

AGGREGATE

X PER STATUTE

\$

S

S

\$

S

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

X

HIRED AUTOS

UMBRELLA LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

**EXCESS LIAB** 

DED

AUTOS

RETENTION \$

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)

If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

Job: Bid 1819-9 - Bart Conner Drive Channel Repair

Y/N

N N/A